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Hướng dẫn sử dụng 
Kít gom tiểu cầu



Chỉ định sử dụng
Kít gom tiểu cầu (Kít pool tiểu cầu) được chỉ định sử dụng để gom và lọc tiểu cầu đã được tách 
từ máu toàn phần, để tiểu cầu gom cho truyền. Kít gom tiểu cầu chỉ được đánh giá trên hệ thống 
Atreus và hệ thống Reveos. Bởi vậy, nếu sử dụng kít này với hệ thống khác, cần đánh dánh lại 
sản phẩm theo quy trình vận hành tiêu chuẩn (SOP) của cơ sở. 

Sơ đồ Kít

1 Nắp đậy

2 Kẹp ống tiểu cầu 

3 Ống dẫn tiểu cầu sọc xanh

4 Các ống pool

5 Kẹp ống pool

6 Bộ lọc

7 Ống hãm sọc đỏ

8 Túi lưu trữ tiểu cầu đã pool

9 Kẹp ống dây lấy máu

10    Túi lấy mẫu

11    Kẹp ống dây nối kim
 12   Kim và nắp kim

Điều kiện bảo quản

• Nhiệt độ bảo quản lâu dài: 1 °C đến 35 °C

• Nhiệt độ bảo quản trong khoảng thời gian:
– –29 °C đến 1 °C trong 72 giờ

– Lên tới 50 °C trong 6 tuần

• Độ ẩm bảo quản: 0% đến 75% độ ẩm tương đối (RH), không ngưng tụ

• Nhiệt độ bảo quản trong khoảng thời gian:
– Lên tới 85% (± 5%) RH trong 72 giờ.

• Bảo vệ Kít gom tiểu cầu tránh làm đông lạnh hoặc nhiệt quá cao khi bảo 
quản.

Cảnh báo
1. Không tái sử dụng/ Không dành cho tái sử dụng: Sản phẩm của Terumo BCT có biểu

tượng "Do Not Reuse" nghĩa là chỉ được sử dụng một lần và không được tái sử dụng hay
tái tiệt trùng dưới bất kỳ hình thức nào. Terumo BCT không đảm bảo chức năng và tính vô
trùng của sản phẩm nếu nó được tái sử dụng hoặc tái tiệt trùng.
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Việc tái sử dụng sản phẩm có thể dẫn đến:
• Các vấn đề về hiệu suất sản phẩm do sản phẩm đã mất đi tính toàn vẹn, bao gồm

nhưng không giới hạn các đặc điểm sau:

– Rò rỉ chất lỏng

– Các bộ phận bị cong vênh hoặc biến dạng

– Các phần nhựa bị dẻo hoặc mất màu

– Các bộ lọc bị giảm khả năng lọc

• Phơi nhiễm quá nhiều lượng ethylene oxide (EO) tồn dư.

• Nhiễm virus như viêm gan B hoặc virus suy giảm miến dịch ở người (HIV)

• Nhiễm khuẩn

• Lây nhiễm chéo
Bất cứ rủi ro nào cũng có thể gây thương tích nghiêm trọng hoặc tử vong. Những rủi ro 
này có thể xảy ra với người dùng thiết bị, người hiến máu, bệnh nhân và người nhận sản 
phẩm cuối cùng được điều chế bởi thiết bị. 

2. Sản phẩm này có chứa phthalates (DEHP). Người hiến máu toàn phần không tiếp xúc với 
DEHP; rủi ro sức khỏe tiềm ẩn với người hiến máu thành phần thấp, do tiếp xúc với DEHP 
trung bình theo thời gian thấp. Nhóm bệnh nhân gồm phụ nữ có thai và cho con bú, trẻ nhỏ 
được xem là nhóm có rủi ro nhất với tác dụng bất lợi tiềm ẩn do nhiễm DEHP. Tuy nhiên, 
các cơ quan quản lý lưu ý rằng, lợi ích của việc thực hiện một quy trình cần thiết còn lớn 
nhiều so với rủi ro liên quan đến việc nhiễm DEHP. Bác sĩ điều trị là người có trách nhiệm 
cân bằng rủi ro này cho bệnh nhân.

3. Kiểm tra bao bì và Kít trước khi dùng. Không sử dụng nếu thấy có các điều kiện sau:

• Có vết xé hoặc lỗ ở túi nhôm bên ngoài hoặc lớp phủ trong suốt của từng Kít.

• Ống dây bị xoắn vặn nghiêm trọng.

• Kít túi máu được lắp không đúng.

• Kít bị lỗi hoặc hỏng, hoặc có rò rỉ ở các bộ phận chứa dịch của Kít.

• Có bất cứ kẹp nào bị đóng.

• Nắp kim lấy máu không đúng vị trí.

• Các dung dịch bị vẩn đục hoặc đổi màu hoặc chứa các vật.

Sử dụngKítt ở các điều kiện này có thể làm việc lọc bạch cầu bị kém hoặc nhiễm bẩn 
sản phẩm tiểu cầu đã pool. 

4. Hàn ống dây ở đoạn giữa túi lấy mẫu và túi tiểu cầu pool trước khi mở kẹp trên ống dây nối
kim. Lỗi khi hàn có thể làm nhiếm bẩn sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool.
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Thận trọng
1. Khi lọc tiểu cầu, chắc chắn các ống dây không bị xoắn gập hoặc có vật bên trong bởi vì 

điều này có thể làm việc lọc bạch cầu của sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool bị kém.

2. Không bóp túi tiểu cầu tạm thời (IPU) để cải thiện tốc độ lọc. Việc này có thể làm
kích hoạt tiểu cầu và làm việc lọc  bạch cầu bị kém đi.

3. Độ dày của thành ống hãm sọc đỏ lớn hơn so với độ dày thành các ống khác trong Kít gom 
tiểu cầu. Không hàn ống dây sọc đỏ mà chưa chắc chắn ống dây có phù hợp với thông số 
kỹ thuật của thiết bị hàn hay không.

Lưu ý
1. Đường dẫn máu và chất lỏng của Kít được tiệt trùng bằng khí ethylene oxide và không có 

chất gây sốt.

2. Khoảng thời gian sử dụng được định nghĩa là  “overnight” (qua đêm),  “same day as 
collection” (cùng ngày lấy máu) và “day after collection” (sau ngày lấy máu) là giá trị gần 
đúng. Cần xác định một khoảng thời gian cụ thể theo SOP của cơ sở. 

3. Khi kết nối vô trùng với Kít, luôn phải tuân theo hướng dẫn của nhà sản xuất thiết bị nối 
dây túi máu vô trùng.

Quy trình sử dụng
Tài liệu này cung cấp hướng dẫn gom và lọc tiểu cầu bằng Kít gom tiểu cầu. Xem hướng dẫn 
vận hành hệ thống, để biết thêm chi tiết về cảnh báo, thận trọng và hướng dẫn điều chế máu 
toàn phần với hệ thống Atreus hoặc Reveos.

Quy trình sản xuất tiểu cầu pool từ đơn vị tiểu cầu được tách tạm thời từ máu toàn phần (IPU) 
gồm các bước sau: 
1. Để nghỉ và lắc đơn vị tiểu cầu tạm thời IPU

2. Pool và lọc 4 đến 6 đơn vị IPU bằng Kít gom tiểu cầu, theo một trong các phương pháp 
sau:
• Pool và lọc 4 đến 6 đơn vị IPUs có môi trường nuôi dưỡng tiểu cầu.

Sử dụng dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu (PAS) hoặc một đơn vị huyết tương bổ sung 
như một môi trường nuôi dưỡng tiểu cầu.

• Pool và lọc 4 đến 6 túi tiểu cầu đã huyền phù huyết tương, nhưng vẫn có đủ huyết 
tương để bảo quản khi pool mà không cần thêm huyết tương.

Lưu ý: Việc điều chỉnh thể tích huyết tương trong các đơn vị IPU yêu cầu 
hỗ trợ của chuyên gia Terumo BCT. 

3. Lưu trữ sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool.

Kít gom tiểu cầu gồm túi lấy mẫu, có thể được dùng để lấy mẫu sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool 
sau khi pool và lọc xong. Tuân thủ SOP của cơ sở để lấy mẫu từ tiểu cầu pool. 
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Các điều kiện khuyến nghị để nghỉ và lắc tiểu cầu IPU 
Trước khi bắt đầu quá trình pool và lọc, để nghỉ và lắc từng đơn vị IPU. Điều kiện khuyến nghị 
cho công việc này phụ thuộc vào khi nào máu toàn phần được điều chế 

• Nếu máu toàn phần được điều chế cùng ngày thu nhận (trong thời gian 2 đến 14 giờ kể từ
khi thu nhận), tuân theo khuyến nghị ở Bảng 1.

• Nếu máu toàn phần được chế sau ngày thu nhận (từ 14 đến 24 giờ kể từ khi thu nhận), tuân
theo khuyến nghị ở Bảng 2.

Bảng 1: Điều kiện để nghỉ và lắc IPU từ máu toàn phần được điều chế cùng ngày thu nhận.

Hành động Phạm vi nhiệt độ Thời gian

Để nghỉ IPU 18 °C đến 28 °C 1 giờ

Lắc IPU 20 °C đến 24 °C qua đêm

Pool và lọc IPU 18 °C đến 28 °C Trong vòng 36 giờ từ khi điều chế máu toàn 
phần trên thiết bị. 

Bảng 2: Điều kiện để nghỉ và lắc IPU từ máu toàn phần được điều chế sau ngày thu nhận

Hành động Phạm vi nhiệt độ Thời gian

Để nghỉ IPU 18 °C đến 28 °C 1 giờ

Lắc IPU 20 °C đến 24 °C Ít nhất 2 giờ

Pool và lọc IPU 18 °C đến 28 °C Trong vòng 36 giờ kể từ khi điều chế máu 
toàn phần trên thiết bị

Pool và lọc tiểu cầu tạm thời 

Trong hướng dẫn dưới đây, các bước có nền ghi chỉ áp dụng khi đang pool và lọc đơn vị IPU có 
dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu (PAS hoặc huyết tương). Nếu đang pool đơn vị IPU đã huyền phù 
huyết tương, thì không áp dụng các bước có nền ghi. 
1. Chuẩn bị giá lọc bạch cầu. Đảm bảo chiều cao của giá đủ cao để treo dọc túi tiểu cầu pool

2. Đóng tất cả các kẹp trên Kít gom tiểu cầu.

3. Sử dụng thiết bị nối dây vô trùng để kết nối túi dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu với ống dây 
sọc xanh. Đảm bảo ống dây sọc xanh còn lại trên Kít đủ dài để treo túi dịch bảo quản tiểu 
cầu sao cho mức dịch trong túi dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu cao hơn mức dịch trong túi IPU.

4. Sử dụng thiết bị nối dây vô trùng để kết nối 4 đến 6 đơn vị IPU với các ống pool.

5. Treo toàn bộ túi IPU lên cùng một móc trên giá lọc.
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6. Treo túi dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu lên một móc riêng. Đảm bảo mức dịch trong túi dịch bảo
quản tiểu cầu nhiều hơn mức dịch trong túi IPU.

7. Đảm bảo các ống dây không bị xoắn vặn hay có vật bên trong, bộ lọc bạch cầu được treo
dọc.

8. Sau khi các bọt khí đi vào các túi IPU,mở kẹp ống dây dẫn dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu và
bóp nhẹ túi dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu.
Việc này giúp loại bỏ khí khỏi ống dây và đẩy dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu vào túi tiểu cầu
tạm thời. .

9. Để dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu chảy vào các túi IPU trong ít nhất 30 giây.

10. Đảm bảo không có bọt khí lớn hơn 1 cm đi vào bất kỳ ống dây nào.

11. Mở kẹp ống pool để các đơn vị IPU (và dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu, nếu dùng) chảy qua
bộ lọc bạch cầu vào túi tiểu cầu pool.

12. Sau khi việc lọc đã hoàn tất, đóng kẹp ống dây dẫn dung dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu và ống
pool.

13. Hàn ống dây đoạn giữa ống sọc đỏ và túi tiểu cầu pool. 

g) 

14. Ngắt túi tiểu cầu pool khỏi ống nối bộ lọc. Không tháo túi lấy mẫu đã gắn với túi tiểu cầu
pool.

15. Sau khi sử dụng, loại bỏ các túi IPU đã rỗng, túi dịch bảo quản tiểu cầu đã rỗng (nếu dùn 
và bộ lọc bạch cầu một cách an toàn theo SOP của cơ sở và/ hoặc quy định của cơ sở.

16. Mở kẹp ống dây lấy mẫu và ép khí thừa ra khỏi túi tiểu cầu pool vào túi lấy mẫu, nếu cần.

17. Đóng kẹp ống dây lấy mẫu và lắc túi tiểu cầu pool để đảm bảo trộn đều.

18. Lưu trữ sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool theo SOP của cơ sở. Điều kiện bảo quản khuyến cáo được 
cung cấp trong Bảng 3. 

Bảng 3: Điều kiện bảo quản sản phẩm tiểu cầu pool trong túi tiểu cầu pool

Thông số lưu trữ Phạm vi lưu trữ tiểu cầu 
pool trong PAS

Phạm vi lưu trữ tiểu cầu 
pool trong huyết tương

Thể tích từng túi 100 mL đến 400 mL 100 mL đến 400 mL

Nồng độ tiểu cầu 0.5 × 106 tiểu cầu /µL đến 
2.1 × 106 tiểu cầu/µL

0.5 × 106 tiểu cầu µL đến 
2.1 × 106 tiểu cầu/µL

Lượng tiểu cầu trong mỗi túi 

([thể tích × nồng độ] × 103)

4.5 × 1011 tiểu cầu 5.1 × 1011 tiểu cầu

Nhiệt độ bảo quản 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C
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Lấy mẫu sản phẩm tiểu cẩu pool
1. Mở kẹp ống dây lấy mẫu, chuyển một lượng tiểu cầu pool mong muốn vào túi lấy mẫu

và trộn sản phẩm trong túi mẫu theo SOP của cơ sở.
2. Hàn ống đây nối túi lấy mẫu với túi tiểu cầu pool. Tuân theo SOP của cơ sở để lấy mẫu

tiểu cầu pool bằng túi lấy mẫu.
3. Ngắt túi lấy mẫu khỏi túi tiểu cầu pool.
4. Thải bỏ túi lấy mẫu một cách an toàn theo SOP của cơ sở và/ hoặc quy định của địa 

phương.
Biểu tượng và Chứng nhận

Biểu tượng Định nghĩa Biểu tượng Định nghĩa

Số lượng sản phẩm Sau ngày này không được sử 
dụng thiết bị

Mã lô hàng để nhận điện  lô hàng đó. Số catalog để nhận diện sản 
phẩm. 

Đường dẫn chất lỏng không có chất 
gây sốt. 

Có đường dẫn chất lỏng vô 
trùng. Phương pháp  tiệt trùng 
bằng khí ethylene oxide
(EO).

Thiết bị được chỉ định sử dụng một lần 
hoặc cho một bệnh nhân trong một 
quy trình. 

Không được tái tiệt trùng thiết 
bị 

Sản phẩm được sản xuất theo Phụ lục II 
của tiểu chuẩn Châu Âu European 
Council Directive, 93/42/EEC, đã điều 
chỉnh

Cơ quan đại diện được ủy 
quyền tại Châu Âu 

Nhà sản xuất thiết bị Đóng gói sản phẩm tuân thủ 
quy định của Châu Âu 
European Directive 
94⁄62⁄EC về đóng gói và chất 
thải đóng gói

Sản phẩm có chứa phthalates, 
đặc biệt là Di(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP).

Thiết bị bị cần được bảo vệ 
khỏi ánh nắng mặt trời. 

Phạm vi nhiệt độ tiếp xúc an toàn với 
thiết bị. 

Không sử dụng sản phẩm nếu 
bao bì bị hỏng

Thiết bị bị cần được bảo vệ khỏi độ ẩm. Hàng dễ vỡ. Xin nhẹ tay.

Đặt thùng theo hướng này. Thùng vận chuyển không 
được đặt chồng lên nhau 
theo chiều dọc, vượt quá 
số lượng quy định.
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Biểu tượng Định nghĩa Biểu tượng Định nghĩa

Người dùng phải tuân thủ hướng dẫn 
sử dụng.

Trả lại sản phẩm đã qua sử dụng
Nếu vì bất cứ lý do gì phải gửi trả thiết bị về Terumo BCT, Inc., cần một thư ủy quyền cho hàng 
hóa gửi trả (số RGA) từ Terumo BCT trước khi gửi hàng. Có thể nhận được hướng dẫn về vệ 
sinh và vật liệu, bao gồm các thùng vận chuyển thích hợp, dán nhãn thích hợp và số RGA từ 
Phòng Đảm bảo Chất lượng BCT của Terumo. TRÁCH NHIỆM CỦA CƠ SỞ CHĂM SÓC 
SỨC KHỎE LÀ NHỮNG CHUẨN BỊ CẦN THIẾT VÀ XÁC ĐỊNH SẢN PHẨM TRƯỚC 
KHI GỬI TRẢ. Vui lòng liên lạc với đại diện địa phương để có được các thông tin liên quan 
đến hàng hóa gửi trả và khiếu nại sản phẩm.
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Sản phẩm này có thể được bảo hộ bởi một hoặc nhiều bằng 
sáng chế hoặc đơn xin cấp bằng sáng chế chờ xử lý.
Xem TERUMOBCT.COM/patents để biết thêm thông tin

Terumo BCT, Inc.
10811 W. Collins Avenue
Lakewood, Colorado 80215
USA
USA Phone: +1.877.339.4228
Phone: +1.303.231.4357
USA Fax: +1.866.715.6768
Fax: +1.303.542.5215

Terumo BCT Europe N.V.
Ikaroslaan 41
1930 Zaventem
Belgium
Phone: +32.2.715.05.90
Fax: +32.2.721.07.70

TERUMOBCT.COM

©2018 Terumo BCT, Inc.
2019-11

Part No. 777021-001B
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Sembol Tanım Sembol Tanım

Nakliye kutusunun doğru dik
konumunu belirtir.

Nakliye kutuları belirtilen sayıyı
aştığında dik olarak üst üste
koyulmaması gerektiğini belirtir.

Kullanıcının kullanım yönergelerine
başvurması gerektiğini belirtir.

  

Kullanılmış Ürünün İadesi
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Intended Use

Set Diagram

1 End cap

2 Platelet medium tubing clamp

3 Blue-striped platelet medium tubing

4 Pooling tubes

5 Pooling tubing clamp

6 Filter

7 Red-striped restrictive tubing

8 Pooled platelet storage bag

9 Sample tubing clamp

10 Sample bag

11 Needle tubing clamp

12 Needle and needle cap

Storage Conditions

Warnings

2
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Havuzlanmış Trombosit Ürününden Örnek Alınması

Semboller ve Sertifikalar

Sembol Tanım Sembol Tanım

Miktar karenin içine yerleştirildiğinde,
ürün miktarını belirtir.

Tıbbi cihazın son kullanma tarihini
belirtir.

Parti veya lotun tanımlanabilmesini
sağlayan üretici parti kodunu belirtir.

Tıbbi cihazın tanımlanabilmesini
sağlayan üretici katalog numarasını
belirtir.

Apirojen sıvı yolunu belirtir. Steril sıvı yolu olduğunu belirtir.
Sterilizasyon yöntemi olarak etilen
oksit (EO) kullanılmıştır.

Tıbbi cihazın tek kullanımlık olduğunu
veya tek bir hastada ve tek bir
prosedürde kullanılması gerektiğini
belirtir.

Tıbbi cihazın tekrar sterilize
edilmemesi gerektiğini belirtir.

Ürünün, düzenlenmiş şekliyle
93/42/EEC Avrupa Birliği Direktifi
Ek II'ye uygun olarak üretildiğini
belirtir.

Avrupa Birliği'nde Yetkili temsilciyi
belirtir.

Tibbi cihaz üreticisini belirtir. Ürün ambalajının, ambalaj ve ambalaj
atıklarına ilişkin 94⁄62⁄EC sayılı
Avrupa Direktifi ile uyumlu olduğunu
belirtir.

Ürünün ftalat, özellikle Di(2‑etilheksil)
ftalat (DEHP) içerdiğini belirtir.

Tıbbi cihazın ışık kaynaklarından
korunması gerektiğini belirtir.

Cihazın zarar görmeden maruz
kalabileceği sıcaklık aralığını belirtir.

Kutu hasar görmüşse ürünün
kullanılmaması gerektiğini belirtir.

Tıbbi cihazın nemden korunması
gerektiğini belirtir.

Nakliye kutusunda kırılabilir malzeme
olduğunu ve kutunun dikkatli
taşınması gerektiğini belirtir.
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Tablo 3: Havuzlanmış Trombosit ürününü havuzlanmış trombosit saklama torbasında saklama
koşulları

Saklama Parametresi PAS'ta Saklama İçin
Önerilen Aralıklar

Plazmada Saklama İçin
Önerilen Aralıklar

Torba başına hacim 100 ml ila 400 ml 100 ml ila 400 ml

Trombosit konsantrasyonu 0,5 × 106 trombosit/µl ila 
2,1 × 106 trombosit/µl

0,5 × 106 trombosit/µl ila 
2,1 × 106 trombosit/µl

Torba başına maksimum toplam trombosit

([hacim × konsantrasyon] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 trombosit 5,1 × 1011 trombosit

Saklama sıcaklığı 22°C ± 2°C 22°C ± 2°C
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Cautions

Notes

Procedures for Use

Adjusting the volume of plasma in the IPUs requires the assistance of a
Terumo BCT implementation specialist.

4



Recommended Conditions for Resting and Agitating the IPUs

Table 1: Conditions for resting and agitating IPUs from whole blood units processed on the same day
as collection

Action Temperature Range Time

Rest the IPU 18 °C to 28 °C 1 hour

Agitate the IPU 20 °C to 24 °C Overnight

Pool and filter the IPU 18 °C to 28 °C Within 36 hours of processing the whole blood unit
on the device

Table 2: Conditions for resting and agitating IPUs from whole blood units processed the day after
collection

Action Temperature Range Time

Rest the IPU 18 °C to 28 °C 1 hour

Agitate the IPU 20 °C to 24 °C At least 2 hours

Pool and filter the IPU 18 °C to 28 °C Within 36 hours of processing the whole blood unit on
the device

Pooling and Filtering the Interim Platelet Units

5

IPU'ları Dinlendirmek ve Çalkalamak İçin Önerilen Koşullar

Tablo 1: Alındığı gün işlenen tam kan ünitelerinden elde edilen IPU'ları dinlendirme ve çalkalama
koşulları

Eylem Sıcaklık Aralığı Süre

IPU'yu dinlendirme 18°C ila 28°C 1 saat

IPU'yu çalkalama 20°C ila 24°C Bir gece

IPU'yu havuzlama ve filtreleme 18°C ila 28°C Tam kan ünitesinin cihazda işlenmesinden sonraki 36
saat içinde

Tablo 2: Alındığı günden sonraki gün işlenen tam kan ünitelerinden elde edilen IPU'ları dinlendirme
ve çalkalama koşulları

Eylem Sıcaklık Aralığı Süre

IPU'yu dinlendirme 18°C ila 28°C 1 saat

IPU'yu çalkalama 20°C ila 24°C En az 2 saat

IPU'yu havuzlama ve filtreleme 18°C ila 28°C Tam kan ünitesinin cihazda işlenmesinden
sonraki 36 saat içinde

Geçici Trombosit Ürünlerinin Havuzlanması ve Filtrelenmesi
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İkazlar

Notlar

Kullanım Prosedürleri

IPU'lardaki plazma hacminin ayarlanması Terumo BCT uygulama uzmanının
yardımını gerektirir.
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Table 3: Storage conditions for the pooled Platelet product in the pooled platelet storage bag

Storage Parameter Recommended Ranges for
Storage in PAS

Recommended Ranges for
Storage in Plasma

Volume per bag 100 mL to 400 mL 100 mL to 400 mL

Platelet concentration 0.5 × 106 platelets/µL to 
2.1 × 106 platelets/µL

0.5 × 106 platelets/µL to 
2.1 × 106 platelets/µL

Maximum total platelets per bag

([volume × concentration] × 103)

4.5 × 1011 platelets 5.1 × 1011 platelets

Storage temperature 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C
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Sampling the Pooled Platelet Product

Symbols and Certification

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Indicates the product quantity when the
quantity is placed in the square.

Indicates the date after which the
medical device is not to be used.

Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so
that the batch or lot can be identified.

Indicates the manufacturer’s
catalog number so that the
medical device can be identified.

Indicates a non-pyrogenic fluid pathway. Indicates the presence of a sterile
fluid path. The method of
sterilization is ethylene oxide
(EO).

Indicates a medical device that is intended
for one use, or for use on a single patient
during a single procedure.

Indicates a medical device that is
not to be resterilized.

Indicates that the product was manufactured
in accordance with Annex II of the European
Council Directive, 93/42/EEC, as amended.

Indicates the Authorized
representative in the European
Community.

Indicates the medical device manufacturer. Indicates that the product
packaging complies with
European Directive 94⁄62⁄EC for
packaging and packaging waste.

Indicates that the product contains
phthalates, specifically
Di(2‑ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP).

Indicates a medical device that
needs protection from light
sources.

Indicates the range of temperatures to which
the device can be safely exposed.

Indicates that the product should
not be used if the package is
damaged.

Indicates a medical device that needs to be
protected from moisture.

Indicates that the contents of the
transport package are fragile;
therefore, it shall be handled with
care.

Indicates the correct upright position of the
transport package.

Indicates that the transport
package is not allowed to be
vertically stacked beyond the
specified number.

7

Uyarılar
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Kullanım Amacı

Set Diyagramı

1 Uç kapağı

2 Trombosit ortamı hortumu kıskacı

3 Mavi çizgili trombosit ortamı hortumu

4 Havuzlama hortumları

5 Havuzlama hortumu kıskacı

6 Filtre

7 Kırmızı çizgili kısıtlayıcı hortum

8 Havuzlanmış trombosit saklama torbası

9 Örnek hortumu kıskacı

10 Örnek torbası

11 İğne hortumu kıskacı

12 İğne ve iğne kapağı

Saklama Koşulları

97

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Indicates that the user should consult the
instructions for use.

  

Return Of Used Product

8



Tilsigtet brug

Slangesætdiagram

1 Endehætte

2 Klemme til trombocytmediets slange

3 Blåstribet slange til trombocytmediet

4 Pooling-slanger

5 Klemme på pooling-slange

6 Filter

7 Rødstribet restriktionsslange

8 Opbevaringspose til poolede trombocytter

9 Klemme på prøveslange

10 Prøvepose

11 Klemme på kanyleslange

12 Kanyle og kanylehætte

Opbevaringsforhold

9

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Anger att användaren bör läsa
bruksanvisningen.

  

Returnera använd produkt
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Ta prover på den poolade trombocytprodukten

Symboler och certifiering

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Anger produktkvantiteten när
kvantiteten anges i rutan.

Anger det datum efter vilket den
medicinska enheten inte får användas.

Anger tillverkarens batchkod så att
satsen eller partiet kan identifieras.

Anger tillverkarens katalognummer, så
att den medicintekniska enheten kan
identifieras.

Anger en icke-pyrogen vätskebana. Anger förekomst av en steril
vätskebana. Steriliseringsmetoden är
etylenoxid (EO).

Anger en medicinsk produkt som är
avsedd för engångsbruk, eller för
enpatientbruk under en enda procedur.

Anger en medicinteknisk produkt som
inte får resteriliseras.

Anger att produkten tillverkats i enlighet
med bilaga II i EU-direktivet 93/42/EEC,
enligt ändring.

Anger auktoriserad EU-representant.

Anger tillverkare av den
medicintekniska enheten.

Anger att produktförpackningen
uppfyller kraven enligt Europarådets
direktiv 94⁄62⁄EG för förpackningar och
förpackningsavfall.

Anger att produkten innehåller ftalater,
dvs. Di(2‑etylhexyl)ftalat (DEHP).

Anger att den medicintekniska enheten
måste skyddas från ljus.

Anger det temperaturområde för vilket
enheten kan exponeras på ett säkert
sätt.

Anger att produkten inte bör användas
om förpackningen är skadad.

Anger att den medicintekniska enheten
måste skyddas mot fukt.

Anger att innehållet i
transportförpackningen är ömtåligt.
Det ska därför hanteras försiktigt.

Visar korrekt upprätt läge för
transportförpackningen.

Anger att transportförpackningen inte
får staplas lodrätt utanför det angivna
numret.
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Advarsler

10



Forholdsregler

Noter

Brugervejledning

Justering af plasmavolumenet i IPU'erne kræver assistance fra en
implementeringsspecialist fra Terumo BCT.

11

Tabell 3: Förvaringsförhållanden för den poolade trombocytprodukten i förvaringspåsen för
poolade trombocyter

Förvaringsparameter Rekommenderade intervall
för förvaring i PAS

Rekommenderade intervall
för förvaring i plasma

Volym per påse 100 ml till 400 ml 100 ml till 400 ml

Trombocytkoncentration 0,5 × 106 trombocyter/µL till 
2,1 × 106 trombocyter/µL

0,5 × 106 trombocyter/µL till 
2,1 × 106 trombocyter/µL

Högsta totala antalet trombocyter per
påse

([volym × koncentration] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 trombocyter 5,1 × 1011 trombocyter

Förvaringstemperatur 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C
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Rekommenderade förhållanden för att låta IPU vila och omskakning av IPU

Tabell 1: Förhållanden för vila och omskakning av IPU från helblodsenheter som bearbetats samma
dag som tappningen

Åtgärd Temperaturintervall Tid

Låt IPU vila 18 °C till 28 °C 1 timme

Skaka om IPU 20 °C till 24 °C Över natten

Poola och filtrera IPU 18 °C till 28 °C Inom 36 timmar från bearbetningen av
helblodsenheten på maskinen

Tabell 2: Förhållanden för vila och omskakning av IPU från helblodsenheter som bearbetats dagen
efter tappningen

Åtgärd Temperaturintervall Tid

Låt IPU vila 18 °C till 28 °C 1 timme

Skaka om IPU 20 °C till 24 °C Minst 2 timmar

Poola och filtrera IPU 18 °C till 28 °C Inom 36 timmar från bearbetningen av helblodsenheten
på maskinen

Poolning och filtrering av preliminära trombocytenheter
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Anbefalede forhold for hvile og bevægelse af IPU’er

Tabel 1: Forhold for hvile og bevægelse af IPU’er fra fuldblod, der er blevet processeret samme dag
som opsamlingen

Handling Temperaturområde Tid

Lad IPU’en hvile 18 °C til 28 °C 1 time

Bevæg IPU’en 20 °C til 24 °C Natten over

Pool og filtrer IPU’en 18 °C til 28 °C Inden 36 timer efter processering af fuldblodet
på maskinen

Tabel 2: Forhold for hvile og bevægelse af IPU’er fra fuldblod, der er blevet processeret dagen efter
opsamlingen

Handling Temperaturområde Tid

Lad IPU’en hvile 18 °C til 28 °C 1 time

Bevæg IPU’en 20 °C til 24 °C Mindst 2 timer

Pool og filtrer IPU’en 18 °C til 28 °C Inden 36 timer efter processering af fuldblodet på
maskinen

Pooling og filtration af de midlertidige trombocytenheder

12



Tabel 3: Opbevaringsforhold for det poolede trombocytprodukt i opbevaringsposen til poolede
trombocytter

Opbevaringsparameter Anbefalede intervaller for
opbevaring i PAS

Anbefalede intervaller for
opbevaring i plasma

Volumen pr. pose 100 til 400 ml 100 til 400 ml

Trombocytkoncentration 0,5 × 106 trombocytter/µl til 
2,1 × 106 trombocytter/µl

0,5 × 106 trombocytter/µl til 
2,1 × 106 trombocytter/µl

Maksimum antal trombocytter pr. pose

([volumen × koncentration] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 trombocytter 5,1 × 1011 trombocytter

Opbevaringstemperatur 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

13

Försiktighetsåtgärder

Anmärkningar

Bruksanvisning

Om plasmavolymen i IPU behöver justeras måste du be en
implementationsspecialist från Terumo BCT om hjälp.
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Varningar

91

Prøvetagning af det poolede trombocytprodukt

Symboler og certificering

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Angiver produktmængden, når
mængden vises i firkanten.

Angiver sidste anvendelsesdato for det
medicinske udstyr.

Angiver producentens lotnummer, så
det pågældende batch eller lot kan
identificeres.

Angiver producentens katalognummer,
så det medicinske udstyr kan
identificeres.

Angiver en ikke-pyrogen væskebane. Angiver tilstedeværelse af en steril
væskebane. Steriliseringsmetoden er
ethylenoxid (ETO).

Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der er
beregnet til engangsbrug, eller til brug
på en enkelt patient under en enkelt
procedure.

Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der ikke må
resteriliseres.

Angiver, at produktet er blevet
fremstillet i overensstemmelse med
det ændrede bilag II i det Europæiske
Råds direktiv 93/42/EEC.

Angiver den autoriserede
repræsentant i Det Europæiske
Fællesskab.

Angiver producenten af det medicinske
udstyr.

Angiver, at produktemballagen er i
overensstemmelse med EU-direktiv
94/62/EF om emballage og
emballageaffald.

Angiver, at produktet indeholder
ftalater, mere specifikt Di(2-
ethylhexyl)-ftalat (DEHP).

Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der skal
beskyttes mod lys.

Angiver det temperaturområde, som
det er sikkert at eksponere enheden
for.

Angiver, at produktet ikke må
anvendes, hvis pakken er beskadiget.

Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der skal
beskyttes mod fugtighed.

Angiver, at indholdet i transportpakken
er skrøbeligt, og skal håndteres med
forsigtighed.

Angiver den korrekte lodrette stilling for
transportpakken.

Angiver, at transportpakken ikke må
stables lodret ud over et specificeret
antal.
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Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Angiver, at brugeren bør læse
brugervejledningen.

  

Returnering af brugt produkt

15

Avsedd användning

Setdiagram

1 Ändlock

2 Klämma på slangen för trombocytmedium

3 Blårandig slang för trombocytmedium

4 Poolningsslangar

5 Klämma för poolningsslangar

6 Filter

7 Rödrandig restriktiv slang

8 Förvaringspåse för poolade trombocyter

9 Klämma för provslang

10 Provtagningspåse

11 Klämma för nålslang

12 Nål och skyddshylsa för nålen

Förvaringsförhållanden

90



89

Verwendungszweck

Schlauchset-Diagramm

1 Endkappe

2 Klemme am Thrombozytenmediumschlauch

3 Blaugestreifter Thrombozytenmediumschlauch

4 Pooling-Schläuche

5 Klemme am Pooling-Schlauch

6 Filter

7 Rotgestreifter Restriktionsschlauch

8 Lagerbeutel für gepoolte Thrombozyten

9 Klemme am Probenentnahmeschlauch

10 Probenbeutel

11 Klemme am Nadelschlauch

12 Nadel und Nadelkappe

Lagerungsbedingungen
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Warnhinweise

17

Символ Определение Символ Определение

Обозначает, что медицинское
изделие предназначено для
одноразового применения или для
использования у одного пациента в
ходе одной процедуры.

Обозначает медицинское
изделие, которое не подлежит
повторной стерилизации.

Обозначает, что изделие изготовлено
в соответствии с требованиями
Приложения II к директиве
Европейского Совета 93/42/EEC «О
медицинском оборудовании» с
внесенными поправками.

Обозначает уполномоченного
представителя в Европейском
Союзе.

Обозначает компанию-изготовителя
медицинского изделия.

Обозначает, что упаковка изделия
соответствует требованиям
Европейской директивы 94⁄62⁄EC в
отношении упаковки и
использованных упаковочных
материалов.

Обозначает, что изделие содержит
фталаты, а именно
ди(2‑этилгексил)фталат (ДЭГФ).

Обозначает медицинское
изделие, которое нужно защищать
от воздействия света.

Обозначает допустимые пределы
температуры, при которых
гарантируется безопасность
устройства.

Обозначает, что не следует
использовать изделие, которое
находится в поврежденной
упаковке.

Обозначает медицинское изделие,
которое нужно защищать от
воздействия влаги.

Обозначает, что содержимое
транспортировочной упаковки
является хрупким и требует
осторожного обращения.

Указывает верх изделия в
транспортировочной упаковке.

Обозначает, что
транспортировочные упаковки
разрешается ставить друг на
друга, не превышая при этом
указанное допустимое число
упаковок.

Обозначает, что перед применением
пользователь должен ознакомиться с
инструкцией по применению.

Возврат использованного изделия
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Табл. 3: Рекомендации по хранению продуктов пулированных тромбоцитов в мешках для
хранения пулированных тромбоцитов

Параметры хранения
Рекомендованный

диапазон при хранении в
PAS

Рекомендованный
диапазон при хранении в

плазме

Объем в мешке 100 мл — 400 мл 100 мл — 400 мл

Концентрация тромбоцитов 0,5 × 106 тромбоцитов/мкл — 
2,1 × 106 тромбоцитов/мкл

0,5 × 106 тромбоцитов/мкл — 
2,1 × 106 тромбоцитов/мкл

Максимальное общее количество
тромбоцитов в мешке

([объем × концентрация] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 тромбоцитов 5,1 × 1011 тромбоцитов

Температура хранения 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Отбор пробы продукта пулированных тромбоцитов

Символы и сертификация

Символ Определение Символ Определение

Обозначает количество изделий, если
в прямоугольнике указано количество.

Указывает дату истечения срока
годности медицинского изделия.

Обозначает серийный код
изготовителя, позволяющий
определить партию или серию товара.

Обозначает каталожный номер
изготовителя, позволяющий
определить наименование
медицинского изделия.

Обозначает апирогенную линию
подачи жидкости.

Обозначает, что в изделии есть
стерилизованная линия подачи
жидкости. Метод стерилизации
окисью этилена (EtO).
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Vorsichtshinweise

Hinweise

Verfahrensanweisung

18



Das Einstellen des Plasmavolumens in den IPUs erfordert die Unterstützung eines
Spezialisten von Terumo BCT.

Empfohlene Bedingungen für das Ruhenlassen und Schwenken der IPUs

Tabela 1: Bedingungen zum Ruhenlassen und Schwenken von aus Vollbluteinheiten gewonnenen
IPUs, die am Tag der Sammlung verarbeitet wurden

Maßnahme Temperaturbereich Dauer

IPU ruhen lassen 18 °C bis 28 °C 1 Stunde

IPU schwenken 20 °C bis 24 °C Über Nacht

IPU poolen und filtrieren 18 °C bis 28 °C Innerhalb von 36 Stunden nach der
Verarbeitung der Vollbluteinheit mit
dem Gerät

Tabela 2: Bedingungen zum Ruhenlassen und Schwenken von aus Vollbluteinheiten gewonnenen
IPUs, die am Tag NACH der Sammlung verarbeitet wurden

Maßnahme Temperaturbereich Dauer

IPU ruhen lassen 18 °C bis 28 °C 1 Stunde

IPU schwenken 20 °C bis 24 °C Mindestens 2 Stunden

IPU poolen und filtrieren 18 °C bis 28 °C Innerhalb von 36 Stunden nach der
Verarbeitung der Vollbluteinheit mit
dem Gerät
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Табл. 1: Условия для выдерживания в спокойном состоянии и осторожного размешивания в
тромбомиксере доз промежуточной тромбомассы, если сепарация единиц цельной крови
производилась непосредственно в день заготовки цельной крови (продолжение)

Действие Температурный диапазон Время

Пулирование и фильтрация IPU 18 °C — 28 °C Не позднее чем через 36 часов
после сепарации дозы цельной
крови в устройстве

Табл. 2: Условия относительно выдерживания в спокойном состоянии и осторожного
размешивания в тромбомиксере доз промежуточной тромбомассы в случае, когда сепарация
единиц цельной крови производилась на следующий день после заготовки цельной крови

Действие Температурный диапазон Время

Выдерживание IPU в спокойном
состоянии

18 °C — 28 °C 1 час

Осторожное размешивание IPU в
тромбомиксере

20 °C — 24 °C Не менее 2 часов

Пулирование и фильтрация IPU 18 °C — 28 °C Не позднее чем через 36 часов
после сепарации дозы цельной
крови в устройстве

Пулирование и фильтрация доз промежуточной тромбомассы
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Pooling und Filtrieren der zwischenzeitlichen Thrombozyteneinheiten (IPUs)

20



Tabela 3: Lagerungsbedingungen für das gepoolte Thrombozytenprodukt im Lagerbeutel für
gepoolte Thrombozyten

Lagerungsparameter
Empfohlene Bereiche für die
Lagerung in Thrombozyten-

Lagerlösung (PAS)
Empfohlene Bereiche für
die Lagerung in Plasma

Volumen pro Beutel 100 bis 400 ml 100 bis 400 ml

Thrombozytenkonzentration 0,5 × 106 Thrombozyten/µl bis 
2,1 × 106 Thrombozyten/µl

0,5 × 106 Thrombozyten/µl bis 
2,1 × 106 Thrombozyten/µl

Maximales Thrombozytenvolumen pro
Beutel

([Volumen × Konzentration] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 Thrombozyten 5,1 × 1011 Thrombozyten

Lagerungstemperatur 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Entnehmen von Proben des gepoolten Thrombozytenprodukts

Symbole und Zertifizierung

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Gibt die Produktmenge an, wenn im
Quadrat eine Stückzahl erscheint.

Gibt das Datum an, nach dem das
Medizinprodukt nicht mehr verwendet
werden darf.

Gibt den Chargencode des Herstellers
an, damit die Charge identifiziert
werden kann.

Gibt die Katalognummer des Herstellers
an, damit das Medizinprodukt
identifiziert werden kann.
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Для изменений объема плазмы в дозах IPU необходимо
обратиться за помощью к специалисту технической службы компании Terumo BCT.

Рекомендуемые условия для выдерживания доз промежуточной тромбомассы в
спокойном состоянии и их осторожного размешивания в тромбомиксере

Табл. 1: Условия для выдерживания в спокойном состоянии и осторожного размешивания в
тромбомиксере доз промежуточной тромбомассы, если сепарация единиц цельной крови
производилась непосредственно в день заготовки цельной крови

Действие Температурный диапазон Время

Выдерживание IPU в спокойном
состоянии

18 °C — 28 °C 1 час

Осторожное размешивание IPU в
тромбомиксере

20 °C — 24 °C Оставить на ночь
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Предостережения

Примечания

Рабочие процедуры

83

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Weist auf einen pyrogenfreien
Flüssigkeitsweg hin.

Gibt an, dass ein steriler
Flüssigkeitsweg vorhanden ist. Die
Sterilisationsmethode ist Ethylenoxid
(EO).

Weist auf ein Medizinprodukt hin, das
nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bzw.
für den Gebrauch an einem einzelnen
Patienten während eines einzelnen
Verfahrens verwendet werden darf.

Gibt an, dass das Medizinprodukt nicht
erneut sterilisiert werden darf.

Gibt an, dass das Gerät in
Übereinstimmung mit Anhang II der
Richtlinie 93/42/EWG für
Medizinprodukte hergestellt wurde.

Gibt den autorisierten Repräsentanten
in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft an.

Gibt den Hersteller des
Medizinprodukts an.

Gibt an, dass die Produktverpackung
den Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinie
94/62/EWG für Verpackungen und
Verpackungsabfall genügt.

Gibt an, dass das Produkt Phthalate
enthält, insbesondere Di(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalat (DEHP).

Weist auf ein Medizinprodukt hin, das
vor Licht geschützt werden muss.

Gibt den für das Produkt sicheren
Temperaturbereich an.

Gibt an, dass das Produkt nicht
verwendet werden darf, wenn die
Verpackung beschädigt ist.

Weist auf ein Medizinprodukt hin, das
vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden
muss.

Weist darauf hin, dass der Inhalt des
Transportkartons zerbrechlich ist und
daher vorsichtig gehandhabt werden
muss.

Gibt an, welche Seite des
Transportkartons oben ist.

Weist darauf hin, dass die
Transportkartons nur bis zur
angegebenen Anzahl vertikal gestapelt
werden dürfen.

Gibt an, dass der Bediener die
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen sollte.

Rücksenden benutzter Produkte
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Προοριζόμενη χρήση

Διάγραμμα του σετ

1 Τερματικό πώμα

2 Σφιγκτήρας σωλήνα θρεπτικού διαλύματος
αιμοπεταλίων

3 Σωλήνας θρεπτικού διαλύματος αιμοπεταλίων με
μπλε ρίγες

4 Σωλήνες συγκέντρωσης

5 Σφιγκτήρας σωλήνων συγκέντρωσης

6 Φίλτρο

7 Περιοριστικός σωλήνας με κόκκινες ρίγες

8 Ασκός αποθήκευσης συγκεντρωμένων
αιμοπεταλίων

9 Σφιγκτήρας σωλήνα δείγματος

10 Ασκός δείγματος

11 Σφιγκτήρας σωλήνα βελόνας

12 Βελόνα και προστατευτικό πώμα

Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης
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Предупреждения
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Предназначение

Диаграмма комплекта

1 Заглушка

2 Зажим на линии подачи ресуспендирующей
среды для тромбоцитов

3 Магистраль с синей полосой для подачи
ресуспендирующей среды для тромбоцитов

4 Трубки для пулирования

5 Зажим на линии пулирования

6 Фильтр

7 Ограничительная линия (с красной полосой)

8 Мешок для хранения пулированных
тромбоцитов

9 Зажим на линии к мешку для проб

10 Мешок для проб

11 Зажим на линии иглы

12 Игла с защитным колпачком

Условия хранения
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Προειδοποιήσεις
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Προφυλάξεις

Σημειώσεις

Διαδικασίες χρήσης

25

Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Indica que o produto contém ftalatos,
especificamente Di(2‑etilhexil)ftalato
(DEHP).

Indica que o dispositivo médico deve
ser protegido da luz.

Indica o intervalo de temperaturas a
que o dispositivo pode ser exposto com
segurança.

Indica que o produto não deve ser
utilizado se a embalagem estiver
danificada.

Indica que o dispositivo médico deve
ser protegido da humidade.

Indica que os conteúdos da
embalagem de transporte são
frágeis, pelo que devem ser
manuseados com cuidado.

Indica a posição correta da embalagem
de transporte.

Indica que não é permitido o
empilhamento vertical da
embalagem de transporte para além
do número especificado.

Indica que o utilizador deve consultar
as instruções de utilização.

  

Devolução de produto utilizado
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Tabela 3: Condições de armazenamento do produto do pool de plaquetas no saco de conservação
do pool de plaquetas (continuação)

Parâmetro de armazenamento Intervalos recomendados
para conservação em PAS

Intervalos recomendados
para conservação em plasma

Temperatura de armazenamento 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Amostragem do produto de pool de plaquetas

Símbolos e certificação

Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Indica a quantidade de produto quando
a quantidade é colocada no quadrado.

Indica a data de validade do
dispositivo médico.

Indica o código de lote do fabricante de
modo a permitir identificar o lote.

Indica o número de catálogo do
fabricante de modo a permitir
identificar o dispositivo médico.

Indica uma via de fluido apirogénica. Indica a presença de uma via de
fluido estéril. O método de
esterilização foi óxido de etileno
(EO).

Indica um dispositivo médico destinado
a uma única utilização ou para
utilização num único doente durante um
único procedimento.

Indica um dispositivo médico que não
deve voltar a ser esterilizado.

Indica que o produto foi fabricado em
conformidade com o Anexo II da
Diretiva 93/42/CEE do Conselho
Europeu relativa a Dispositivos
Médicos, conformealterada.

Indica o Representante Autorizado
na União Europeia.

Indica o fabricante do dispositivo
médico.

Indica que a embalagem do produto
está em conformidade com a Diretiva
Europeia 94⁄62⁄CE relativa a
embalagens e resíduos de
embalagens.
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Για τη ρύθμιση του όγκου πλάσματος στις μονάδες IPU, θα χρειαστείτε
βοήθεια από έναν ειδικό της Terumo BCT.

Συνιστώμενες συνθήκες ηρεμίας και ανάδευσης των IPU

Πίν. 1: Συνθήκες ηρεμίας και ανάδευσης IPU από μονάδες ολικού αίματος που υποβλήθηκαν σε
επεξεργασία την ίδια ημέρα με τη συλλογή

Ενέργεια Όρια θερμοκρασίας Ώρα

Παραμονή των IPU σε ηρεμία Από 18 °C έως 28 °C 1 ώρα

Ανάδευση των IPU Από 20 °C έως 24 °C Για μία νύχτα

Συγκέντρωση και διήθηση των IPU Από 18 °C έως 28 °C Εντός 36 ωρών από την επεξεργασία
της μονάδας ολικού αίματος στη
συσκευή

Πίν. 2: Συνθήκες ηρεμίας και ανάδευσης IPU από μονάδες ολικού αίματος που υποβλήθηκαν σε
επεξεργασία την επόμενη ημέρα από τη συλλογή

Ενέργεια Όρια θερμοκρασίας Ώρα

Παραμονή των IPU σε ηρεμία Από 18 °C έως 28 °C 1 ώρα

Ανάδευση των IPU Από 20 °C έως 24 °C Τουλάχιστον 2 ώρες
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Πίν. 2: Συνθήκες ηρεμίας και ανάδευσης IPU από μονάδες ολικού αίματος που υποβλήθηκαν σε
επεξεργασία την επόμενη ημέρα από τη συλλογή (συνέχεια)

Ενέργεια Όρια θερμοκρασίας Ώρα

Συγκέντρωση και διήθηση των IPU Από 18 °C έως 28 °C Εντός 36 ωρών από την επεξεργασία
της μονάδας ολικού αίματος στη
συσκευή

Συγκέντρωση και διήθηση των ενδιάμεσων μονάδων αιμοπεταλίων
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Tabela 3: Condições de armazenamento do produto do pool de plaquetas no saco de conservação
do pool de plaquetas

Parâmetro de armazenamento Intervalos recomendados
para conservação em PAS

Intervalos recomendados
para conservação em plasma

Volume por saco 100 a 400 ml 100 a 400 ml

Concentração de plaquetas 0,5 × 106 plaquetas/µl a 
2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µl

0,5 × 106 plaquetas/µl a 
2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µl

Máximo de plaquetas totais por saco

([volume × concentração] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 plaquetas 5,1 × 1011 plaquetas
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Condições recomendadas para repouso e agitação das IPU

Tabela 1: Condições para repouso e aditação das IPU de unidades de sangue total processadas no
mesmo dia da colheita

Ação Intervalo de temperatura Tempo

Deixar a IPU em repouso 18 °C a 28 °C 1 hora

Agitar a IPU 20 °C a 24 °C Durante a noite

Misturar e filtrar a IPU 18 °C a 28 °C No prazo de 36 horas de processamento da unidade
de sangue total no dispositivo

Tabela 2: Condições para repouso e agitação das IPU de unidades de sangue total processadas no
dia seguinte à colheita

Ação Intervalo de temperatura Tempo

Deixar a IPU em repouso 18 °C a 28 °C 1 hora

Agitar a IPU 20 °C a 24 °C Pelo menos 2 horas

Misturar e filtrar a IPU 18 °C a 28 °C No prazo de 36 horas de processamento da unidade
de sangue total no dispositivo

Mistura e filtração das unidades de plaquetas provisórias
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Πίν. 3: Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης παραγώγου συγκεντρωμένων αιμοπεταλίων εντός του ασκού
αποθήκευσης συγκεντρωμένων αιμοπεταλίων

Παράμετρος αποθήκευσης
Συνιστώμενα όρια για

αποθήκευση σε διάλυμα
PAS

Συνιστώμενα όρια για
αποθήκευση σε πλάσμα

Όγκος ανά ασκό 100 ml έως 400 ml 100 ml έως 400 ml

Συγκέντρωση αιμοπεταλίων 0,5 × 106 αιμοπετάλια/µl έως 
2,1 × 106 αιμοπετάλια/µl

0,5 × 106 αιμοπετάλια/µl έως 
2,1 × 106 αιμοπετάλια/µl

Μέγιστος συνολικός αριθμός
αιμοπεταλίων ανά ασκό

([όγκος × συγκέντρωση] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 αιμοπετάλια 5,1 × 1011 αιμοπετάλια

Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Λήψη δειγμάτων από το παράγωγο συγκεντρωμένων αιμοπεταλίων
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Σύμβολα και πιστοποίηση

Σύμβολο Ορισμός Σύμβολο Ορισμός

Υποδεικνύει την ποσότητα του
προϊόντος, όταν η ποσότητα
αναγράφεται μέσα στο τετράγωνο.

Υποδεικνύει την ημερομηνία μετά την
πάροδο της οποίας το
ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν δεν πρέπει
να χρησιμοποιείται.

Υποδεικνύει τον κωδικό παρτίδας του
κατασκευαστή για την ταυτοποίηση
της παρτίδας.

Υποδεικνύει τον αριθμό καταλόγου
του κατασκευαστή και
χρησιμοποιείται για την ταυτοποίηση
του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος.

Υποδεικνύει μη πυρετογόνο δίοδο
υγρών.

Υποδεικνύει την παρουσία
αποστειρωμένης διόδου υγρών. Η
αποστείρωση γίνεται με χρήση
αιθυλενοξειδίου (EO).

Υποδεικνύει ιατροτεχνολογικό
προϊόν που προορίζεται για μία
χρήση ή για χρήση σε έναν μόνο
ασθενή και για μία μόνο διαδικασία.

Υποδεικνύει ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
που δεν προορίζεται για
επαναποστείρωση.

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν έχει
κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με το
Παράρτημα II της οδηγίας του
Ευρωπαϊκού Συμβουλίου 93/42/ΕΟΚ
περί των ιατροτεχνολογικών
προϊόντων, όπως τροποποιήθηκε.

Υποδεικνύει τον εξουσιοδοτημένο
αντιπρόσωπο στην Ευρωπαϊκή
Κοινότητα.

Υποδεικνύει τον κατασκευαστή του
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος.

Υποδεικνύει ότι η συσκευασία του
προϊόντος συμμορφώνεται με την
Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 94⁄62⁄EΚ για τις
συσκευασίες και τα απορρίμματα
συσκευασίας.

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν περιέχει
φθαλικά και συγκεκριμένα φθαλικό
δι‑(2-αιθυλoεξυλo) εστέρα (DEHP).

Υποδεικνύει ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
το οποίο απαιτεί προστασία από τις
φωτεινές πηγές.

Υποδεικνύει τα όρια θερμοκρασίας
στα οποία μπορεί να εκτεθεί με
ασφάλεια η συσκευή.

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν θα
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αν η
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

Υποδεικνύει ιατροτεχνολογικό
προϊόν το οποίο απαιτεί προστασία
από την υγρασία.

Υποδεικνύει ότι τα περιεχόμενα της
συσκευασίας μεταφοράς είναι
εύθραυστα και ο χειρισμός της
απαιτεί προσοχή.

Υποδεικνύει τη σωστή όρθια θέση
της συσκευασίας μεταφοράς.

Υποδεικνύει ότι δεν επιτρέπεται η
κατακόρυφη στοίβαξη της
συσκευασίας μεταφοράς πέραν του
καθορισμένου αριθμού.

Υποδεικνύει ότι ο χρήστης πρέπει να
συμβουλευτεί τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
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Precauções

Notas

Procedimentos de utilização

O ajuste do volume do plasma nas IPU requer a assistência de um especialista
em implementação da Terumo BCT.
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Avisos
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Επιστροφή χρησιμοποιημένου προϊόντος
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Uso previsto

Diagrama del equipo

1 Tapón

2 Pinza de la línea del medio para plaquetas

3 Línea del medio para plaquetas con la raya azul

4 Líneas de mezcla

5 Pinza de las líneas de mezcla

6 Filtro

7 Línea restrictiva con la raya roja

8 Bolsa de almacenamiento de plaquetas
mezcladas

9 Pinza de la línea de muestras

10 Bolsa de muestras

11 Pinza de la línea de la aguja

12 Aguja y tapón de la aguja

Condiciones de almacenamiento
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Utilização pretendida

Diagrama do conjunto

1 Tampa

2 Pinça do tubo de meio para plaquetas

3 Tubo de meio para plaquetas de risca azul

4 Tubos de mistura

5 Pinça do tubo de mistura

6 Filtro

7 Tubo restritivo de risca vermelha

8 Saco de conservação do pool de plaquetas

9 Pinça do tubo de amostragem

10 Saco de amostragem

11 Pinça do tubo de agulha

12 Agulha e tampa da agulha

Condições de armazenamento
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Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Indica o fabricante do equipamento
médico.

Indica que a embalagem do produto
está em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 94⁄62⁄EC relativa
a embalagens e resíduos de
embalagens.

Indica que o produto contém ftalatos,
especificamente Di(2‑etilexil)ftalato
(DEHP).

Indica um dispositivo médico que
precisa de proteção contra a luz.

Indica o intervalo de temperatura ao
qual o dispositivos pode ser exposto
com segurança.

Indica que o usuário não deve usar
o produto se a embalagem estiver
danificada.

Indica um dispositivo médico que
precisa de proteção contra a umidade.

Indicates that the contents of the
transport package are fragile;
therefore, it shall be handled with
care.

Indica a correta posição da embalagem
de transporte.

Indica a quantidade máxima de
caixas de transporte que podem ser
empilhadas.

Indica que o usuário deve ler as
instruções de uso antes de usar o
produto.

  

Devolução de Produto Usado
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Advertencias
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Precauciones

Notas

Procedimientos de uso

Para ajustar el volumen de plasma en las unidades de plaquetas provisionales se
requiere la ayuda de un especialista en implementación de Terumo BCT.
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Tabela 3: Condições de armazenamento para o produto de Plaquetas de mistura na bolsa de
armazenamento de plaquetas de mistura (continuação)

Parâmetro de Armazenamento
Intervalos Recomendados
para Armazenamento em

PAS

Intervalos Recomendados
para Armazenamento em

Plasma

Total máximo de plaquetas por bolsa

([volume × concentração] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 plaquetas 5,1 × 1011 plaquetas

Temperatura de armazenamento 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Amostras do Produto de Plaquetas de Mistura

Símbolos e Certificação

Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Indica a quantidade de produto quando
a quantidade está inserida no
quadrado.

Indica a data limite para o uso do
dispositivo médico.

Indica o código de lote do fabricante
para que o lote possa ser identificado.

Indica o número de catálogo do
fabricante para que o equipamento
médico possa ser identificado.

Indica uma via de líquido apirogênico. Indica a presença de uma via de
líquido estéril. O método de
esterilização utiliza óxido de etileno
(EO).

Indica um dispositivo médico
descartável ou para uso com um único
paciente durante um procedimento
único.

Indica um dispositivo médico não
esterilizado.

Indica que o produto foi fabricado em
conformidade com o Anexo II da
Diretiva do Conselho Europeu 93/42/
EEC, emendada.

Indica o Representante Autorizado
na Comunidade Europeia.
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Tabela 3: Condições de armazenamento para o produto de Plaquetas de mistura na bolsa de
armazenamento de plaquetas de mistura

Parâmetro de Armazenamento
Intervalos Recomendados
para Armazenamento em

PAS

Intervalos Recomendados
para Armazenamento em

Plasma

Volume por bolsa 100 ml a 400 ml 100 ml a 400 ml

Concentração de plaquetas 0,5 × 106 plaquetas/µL a 
2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µL

0,5 × 106 plaquetas/µL a 
2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µL
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Condiciones recomendadas para el reposo y agitación de las UPP

Tabla 1: Condiciones para el reposo y agitación de UPP obtenidas de unidades de sangre completa
procesadas el mismo día de la recolección

Acción Rango de temperatura Tiempo

Dejar reposar la UPP 18 a 28 °C 1 hora

Agitar la UPP 20 a 24 °C De la noche a la mañana

Mezclar y filtrar la UPP 18 a 28 °C En un plazo máximo de 36 horas después de
procesar la unidad de sangre completa en el
dispositivo

Tabla 2: Condiciones para el reposo y agitación de UPP obtenidas de unidades de sangre completa
procesadas el día después de la recolección

Acción Rango de temperatura Tiempo

Dejar reposar la UPP 18 a 28 °C 1 hora

Agitar la UPP 20 a 24 °C Por lo menos 2 horas

Mezclar y filtrar la UPP 18 a 28 °C En un plazo máximo de 36 horas después de
procesar la unidad de sangre completa en el
dispositivo

Mezcla y filtración de las unidades de plaquetas provisionales
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Tabla 3: Condiciones de almacenamiento para el producto de plaquetas mezcladas en la
correspondiente bolsa de almacenamiento

Parámetro de almacenamiento Límites recomendados para
almacenamiento en PAS

Límites recomendados para
almacenamiento en plasma

Volumen por bolsa 100 a 400 ml 100 a 400 ml

Concentración de plaquetas 0,5 × 106 a 2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µl 0,5 × 106 a 2,1 × 106 plaquetas/µl
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Condições Recomendadas para Descanso e Agitação das IPUs

Tabela 1: Condições para o descanso e a agitação das IPUs das unidades de sangue total processadas
no mesmo dia da coleta

Ação Faixa de temperatura Hora

Deixe a IPU descansar 18  °C a 28  °C 1 hora

Agite a IPU 20  °C a 24  °C Durante a noite

Misture e filtre a IPU 18  °C a 28  °C Dentro de 36 horas do processamento da unidade de
sangue total no equipamento

Tabela 2: Condições para o descanso e a agitação das IPUs das unidades de sangue total processadas
no dia seguinte da coleta

Ação Faixa de temperatura Hora

Deixe a IPU descansar 18  °C a 28  °C 1 hora

Agite a IPU 20  °C a 24  °C No mínimo 2 horas

Misture e filtre a IPU 18  °C a 28  °C Dentro de 36 horas do processamento da unidade
de sangue total no equipamento

Mistura e filtração das unidades de plaquetas intermediárias
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Cuidados

Observações

Procedimentos para Uso

O ajuste do volume do plasma na IPU requer a assistência de um
especialista em implementação da Terumo BCT.
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Tabla 3: Condiciones de almacenamiento para el producto de plaquetas mezcladas en la
correspondiente bolsa de almacenamiento (continuación)

Parámetro de almacenamiento Límites recomendados para
almacenamiento en PAS

Límites recomendados para
almacenamiento en plasma

Total máximo de plaquetas por bolsa

([volumen × concentración] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 plaquetas 5,1 × 1011 plaquetas

Temperatura de almacenamiento 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Muestreo del producto de plaquetas mezcladas

Símbolos y certificación

Símbolo Definición Símbolo Definición

Indica la cantidad del producto cuando
la cantidad se muestra en el cuadro.

Indica la fecha después de la cual no
se debe utilizar el dispositivo médico.

Indica el código de lote del fabricante
para que se pueda identificar el lote.

Indica el número de catálogo del
fabricante para que se pueda
identificar el dispositivo médico.

Indica un recorrido de fluidos
apirógeno.

Indica la presencia de un recorrido
de fluidos estéril. El método de
esterilización es mediante óxido de
etileno (OE).

Indica un dispositivo médico que está
diseñado para un solo uso o para su
uso con un único paciente durante un
procedimiento individual.

Indica un dispositivo médico que no
se debe volver a esterilizar.

Indica que el producto se ha fabricado
de acuerdo con el Anexo II de la
directiva 93/42/CEE del Consejo
Europeo, en su forma enmendada.

Indica el representante autorizado
en la Comunidad Europea.
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Símbolo Definición Símbolo Definición

Indica el fabricante del dispositivo
médico.

Indica que el envase del producto
cumple con la Directiva Europea
94/62/CE sobre envases y residuos
de envases.

Indica que el producto contiene
ftalatos, específicamente ftalato de
di(2‑etilhexilo) (DEHP).

Indica un dispositivo médico que
necesita protección de fuentes de
luz.

Indica el rango de temperatura al que
el dispositivo se puede exponer con
seguridad.

Indica que el producto no se debe
utilizar si el envase está dañado.

Indica un dispositivo médico que
necesita protegerse de la humedad.

Indica que el contenido del envase
de transporte es frágil; por tanto,
debe manejarse con cuidado.

Indica la posición vertical correcta del
envase de transporte.

Indica que no se deben apilar
verticalmente más envases de
transporte que la cantidad
especificada.

Indica que el usuario debe consultar las
instrucciones de uso.

  

Devolución de productos usados
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Advertências
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Finalidade

Diagrama do Conjunto

1 Tampa da extremidade

2 Pinça dos tubos do meio de plaquetas

3 Tubos do meio de plaquetas com listras azuis

4 Tubos de mistura

5 Pinça dos tubos de mistura

6 Filtro

7 Tubos restritivos de listras vermelhas

8 Bolsa de armazenamento de plaquetas de mistura

9 Pinça dos tubos de amostra

10 Bolsa de amostra

11 Pinça dos tubos da agulha

12 Agulha e tampa da extremidade da agulha

Condições de Armazenamento
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Utilisation prévue

Schéma du kit

1 Capuchon de protection

2 Clamp de la tubulure de solution plaquettaire

3 Tubulure de solution plaquettaire à rayure bleue

4 Tubulures de mélange

5 Clamp de la tubulure de mélange

6 Filtre

7 Tubulure restrictive à rayure rouge

8 Poche de conservation du concentré plaquettaire

9 Clamp de la tubulure d'échantillonnage

10 Poche d'échantillonnage

11 Clamp de la tubulure de l'aiguille

12 Aiguille et capuchon de l'aiguille

Conditions de conservation
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Avertissements
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Zwrot używanego produktu
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Symbole i certyfikaty

Symbol Definicja Symbol Definicja

Jeśli w kwadracie podano liczbę,
oznacza ona liczbę sztuk produktu.

Wskazuje datę, po upływie której
urządzenia medycznego nie należy
używać.

Wskazuje kod partii produktów
producenta, umożliwiający
identyfikację partii lub serii.

Wskazuje numer katalogowy produktu
producenta, umożliwiający
identyfikację urządzenia medycznego.

Wskazuje niepirogenną linię płynów. Wskazuje obecność jałowej linii
płynów. Metodą sterylizacji jest tlenek
etylenu (EO).

Wskazuje, że urządzenie medyczne
jest przeznaczone do jednorazowego
użycia lub do użycia u jednego
pacjenta podczas jednej procedury.

Wskazuje, że urządzenia medycznego
nie należy poddawać ponownej
sterylizacji.

Wskazuje, że produkt został
wyprodukowany zgodnie z
Załącznikiem II Dyrektywy Rady
Europejskiej 93/42/EEC wraz z
poprawkami.

Wskazuje autoryzowanego
przedstawiciela w Unii Europejskiej.

Wskazuje producenta urządzenia
medycznego.

Oznacza, że opakowanie produktu jest
zgodne z europejską dyrektywą nr
94⁄62⁄EC dotyczącą opakowań i
odpadów opakowaniowych.

Oznacza, że produkt zawiera ftalany,
a konkretnie ftalan di(2‑etyloheksylu)
(DEHP).

Wskazuje, że urządzenie medyczne
należy chronić przed źródłami światła.

Wskazuje zakres wilgotności, na
działanie którego urządzenie może
być bezpiecznie wystawione.

Oznacza, że produktu nie należy
używać w przypadku, gdy opakowanie
jest uszkodzone.

Wskazuje, że urządzenie medyczne
należy chronić przed wilgocią.

Oznacza, że zawartość opakowania
transportowego jest delikatna i należy
się z nim ostrożnie obchodzić.

Wskazuje prawidłową pozycję
pionową opakowania transportowego.

Oznacza, że opakowanie
transportowe nie może być układane w
pionowy stos w ilości przekraczającej
podaną liczbę.

Oznacza, że użytkownik powinien
zapoznać się z instrukcją
użytkowania.
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Mises en garde

Remarques

Procédures d'utilisation

Le réglage du volume de plasma dans les unités plaquettaires temporaires
requiert l'assistance d'un spécialiste d'implémentation Terumo BCT.
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Conditions recommandées pour le repos et l'agitation des unités plaquettaires temporaires

Tableau 1 : Conditions pour le repos et l’agitation des unités plaquettaires issues d’unités de sang
total traitées le jour de la collecte

Action Plage de températures Durée

Repos des unités plaquettaires
temporaires

18 à 28 °C 1 heure

Agitation des unités plaquettaires
temporaires

20 à 24 °C Toute la nuit

Mélange et filtration des unités
plaquettaires temporaires

18 à 28 °C Dans les 36 heures suivant le
traitement de l’unité de sang total sur
l’appareil

Tableau 2 : Conditions pour le repos et l’agitation des unités plaquettaires issues d’unités de sang
total traitées le lendemain de la collecte

Action Plage de températures Durée

Repos des unités plaquettaires
temporaires

18 à 28 °C 1 heure

Agitation des unités plaquettaires
temporaires

20 à 24 °C Au moins 2 heures

Mélange et filtration des unités
plaquettaires temporaires

18 à 28 °C Dans les 36 heures suivant le
traitement de l’unité de sang total sur
l’appareil

Mélange et filtration des unités plaquettaires temporaires
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Tabela 3: Warunki przechowywania zlewanego preparatu KKP w pojemniku do przechowywania KKP

Parametry przechowywania
Zalecane zakresy do
przechowywania w

roztworze PAS
Zalecane zakresy do

przechowywania w osoczu

Objętość na jeden pojemnik 100 ml do 400 ml 100 ml do 400 ml

Stężenie płytek 0,5 × 106 płytek/µl do 
2,1 × 106 płytek/µl

0,5 × 106 płytek/µl do 
2,1 × 106 płytek/µl

Maksymalna całkowita liczba płytek
krwi na pojemnik

([objętość × stężenie] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 płytek 5,1 × 1011 płytek

Temperatura podczas
przechowywania

22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Próbkowanie zlewanego preparatu UKKP
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Tabela 2: Warunki leżakowania i wytrząsania pośrednich jednostek KKP uzyskanych z jednostek krwi
pełnej przetworzonych w następnym dniu po pobraniu (ciąg dalszy)

Działanie Zakres temperatur Czas

Zlewanie i filtrowanie pośredniej
jednostki KKP

18 °C do 28 °C W ciągu 36 godzin od przetworzenia
jednostki krwi pełnej w urządzeniu

Zlewanie i filtrowanie pośrednich jednostek KKP
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Tableau 3 : Conditions de conservation du concentré plaquettaire dans la poche de conservation

Paramètre de conservation
Plages recommandées pour la
conservation dans la solution

PAS

Plages recommandées pour
la conservation dans le

plasma

Volume par poche 100 à 400 ml 100 à 400 ml

Concentration plaquettaire 0,5 × 106 plaquettes/µl à 
2,1 × 106 plaquettes/µl

0,5 × 106 plaquettes/µl à 
2,1 × 106 plaquettes/µl

Total max. de plaquettes par poche

([volume × concentration] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 plaquettes 5,1 × 1011 plaquettes

Température de conservation 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Échantillonnage du concentré plaquettaire

Symboles et homologation

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Indique la quantité du produit lorsque
la quantité est mentionnée dans le
cadre.

Indique la date après laquelle le
dispositif médical ne doit pas être
utilisé.

Indique le code de lot du fabricant pour
permettre l'identification du lot.

Indique le numéro de catalogue du
fabricant pour permettre
l'identification du dispositif médical.

Indique un trajet de liquide apyrogène. Indique la présence d'une tubulure
pour fluides stérile. La méthode de
stérilisation est l'oxyde d'éthylène
(OE).

Indique un dispositif médical conçu
pour un usage unique, ou pour une
utilisation sur un seul patient au cours
d'une procédure unique.

Indique un dispositif médical qui ne
doit pas être restérilisé.
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Dobranie objętości osocza w pośredniej jednostce KKP wymaga pomocy ze
strony specjalisty ds. wdrażania firmy Terumo BCT.

Zalecane warunki leżakowania i wytrząsania pośrednich jednostek KKP

Tabela 1: Warunki leżakowania i wytrząsania pośrednich jednostek KKP uzyskanych z jednostek krwi
pełnej przetworzonych w dniu pobrania

Działanie Zakres temperatur Czas

Leżakowanie pośredniej jednostki KKP 18 °C do 28 °C 1 godzina

Wytrząsanie pośredniej jednostki KKP 20 °C do 24 °C Przez noc

Zlewanie i filtrowanie pośredniej
jednostki KKP

18 °C do 28 °C W ciągu 36 godzin od przetworzenia
jednostki krwi pełnej w urządzeniu

Tabela 2: Warunki leżakowania i wytrząsania pośrednich jednostek KKP uzyskanych z jednostek krwi
pełnej przetworzonych w następnym dniu po pobraniu

Działanie Zakres temperatur Czas

Leżakowanie pośredniej jednostki
KKP

18 °C do 28 °C 1 godzina

Wytrząsanie pośredniej jednostki
KKP

20 °C do 24 °C Co najmniej 2 godziny
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Przestrogi

Uwagi

Stosowane procedury

61

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Indique que le produit a été fabriqué
conformément à l'annexe II de la
Directive du Conseil de l'Union
européenne 93/42/CEE, dans sa
version modifiée.

Indique le représentant autorisé au
sein de la Communauté européenne.

Indique le fabricant du dispositif
médical.

Indique que l'emballage du produit
est conforme à la Directive
européenne 94⁄62⁄CE relative aux
emballages et aux déchets
d'emballages.

Indique que le produit contient des
phtalates, plus spécifiquement du
phtalate di(2-éthylhéxyle) (DEHP).

Indique un dispositif médical qui doit
être protégé des sources
lumineuses.

Indique la plage de températures à
laquelle le dispositif peut être exposé
sans danger.

Indique que le produit ne doit pas être
utilisé si son emballage est
endommagé.

Indique un dispositif médical qui doit
être protégé de l'humidité.

Indique que le contenu de la boîte de
transport est fragile et qu'il doit donc
être manipulé avec précaution.

Indique la position verticale correcte
de la boîte de transport.

Indique que les boîtes de transport
ne peuvent pas être empilées
verticalement au-delà du nombre
spécifié.

Indique que l’utilisateur doit lire le
mode d’emploi.

Renvoi des produits usagés
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Uso previsto

Diagramma del circuito

1 Cappuccio terminale

2 Clamp della linea del terreno per piastrine

3 Linea a strisce blu del terreno per piastrine

4 Linee per il pooling

5 Clamp delle linee del pooling

6 Filtro

7 Tubo restrittivo a strisce rosse

8 Sacca di conservazione del pool piastrinico

9 Clamp del tubo di campionamento

10 Sacca di campionamento

11 Clamp del tubo dell’ago

12 Ago e copri ago

Condizioni di conservazione
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Ostrzeżenia
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Przeznaczenie

Schemat zestawu

1 Zatyczka końcowa

2 Zacisk drenu pożywki płytkowej

3 Dren pożywki płytkowej z niebieskim paskiem

4 Dreny do zlewania

5 Zacisk na drenie zlewania

6 Filtr

7 Dren ograniczający z czerwonym paskiem

8 Pojemnik do przechowywania zlewanego UKKP

9 Zacisk na drenie pobierania próbek

10 Pojemnik na próbki

11 Zacisk na drenie igły

12 Igła i osłona igły

Warunki przechowywania
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Avvertenze
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Precauzioni

Note

Procedure

la regolazione del volume di plasma nelle IPU richiede l’assistenza di uno
specialista per l’implementazione di Terumo BCT.
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Symbol Definisjon Symbol Definisjon

Indikerer den rette plasseringsretningen
for pakken som transporteres.

Indikerer at pakken som skal
transporteres ikke skal stables
vertikalt utover spesifisert antall.

Indikerer at brukeren må rådføre med
bruksanvisningen.

  

Returnering av brukt produkt
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Prøvetaking av det poolede blodplateproduktet

Symboler og sertifisering

Symbol Definisjon Symbol Definisjon

Indikerer produktmengden når
mengden står i firkanten.

Indikerer utløpsdatoen for bruk av
den medisinske enheten.

Indikerer produsentens batchnummer,
slik at batch eller lot kan identifiseres.

Indikerer produsentens
katalognummer, slik at den
medisinske enheten kan
identifiseres.

Indikerer en pyrogenfri væskebane. Indikerer tilstedeværelsen av en steril
væskebane. Steriliseringsmåten er
etylenoksid (EO).

Indikerer en medisinsk enhet som kun
er til engangsbruk, eller til bruk på en
enkelt pasient under en enkelt
prosedyre.

Indikerer en medisinsk enhet som
ikke må resteriliseres.

Indikerer at produktet ble produsert i
samsvar med Tillegg II til EØF-direktivet
93/42/EØF etter endringen.

Indikerer den autoriserte
representanten innen EU.

Indikerer produsenten av den
medisinske enheten.

Indikerer at produktpakningen
overholder direktivet 94/62/EF om
emballasje og emballasjeavfall.

Indikerer at produktet inneholder
ftalater, spesielt Di(2‑etylheksyl)ftalat
(DEHP).

Indikerer en medisinsk enhet som må
beskyttes fra lys.

Indikerer temperaturområder som
enheten kan utsettes for på en sikker
måte.

Indikerer at produktet ikke skal
brukes hvis pakken er skadet.

Indikerer en medisinsk enhet som må
beskyttes fra fuktighet.

Indikerer at innholdet i pakken som
transporteres er skjørt, og derfor skal
behandles forsiktig.
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Condizioni suggerite per il riposo e l’agitazione delle IPU

Tabella 1: condizioni per il riposo e l'agitazione delle IPU da unità di sangue intero processate il giorno
stesso del prelievo

Azione Intervallo di temperature Tempo

Lasciar riposare le IPU 18 °C - 28 °C 1 ora

Agitare le IPU 20 °C - 24 °C Durante la notte

Pooling e filtraggio delle IPU 18 °C - 28 °C Entro 36 ore dal processamento dell’unità di
sangue intero sul dispositivo

Tabella 2: condizioni per il riposo e l'agitazione delle IPU da unità di sangue intero processate il giorno
dopo il prelievo

Azione Intervallo di temperature Tempo

Lasciar riposare le IPU 18 °C - 28 °C 1 ora

Agitare le IPU 20 °C - 24 °C Almeno 2 ore

Pooling e filtrazione delle IPU 18 °C - 28 °C Entro 36 ore dal processamento dell’unità di
sangue intero sul dispositivo

Pooling e filtrazione delle unità piastriniche interinali
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Tabella 3: condizioni per la conservazione del pool piastrinico nella relativa sacca

Parametro di conservazione Intervalli suggeriti per la
conservazione in PAS

Intervalli suggeriti per la
conservazione in plasma

Volume per sacca Da 100 ml a 400 ml Da 100 ml a 400 ml

Concentrazione di piastrine Da 0,5 × 106 piastrine/µl a 
2,1 × 106 piastrine/µl

Da 0,5 × 106 piastrine/µl a 
2,1 × 106 piastrine/µl
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Tabell 3: Betingelser for oppbevaring av lodplateprodukt i oppbevaringsposen med poolede
blodplater

Oppbevaringsparameter Anbefalte områder for
oppbevaring i PAS-løsningen

Anbefalte områder for
oppbevaring i plasma

Volum pr. pose 100 ml til 400 ml 100 ml til 400 ml

Platekonsentrasjon 0,5 × 106 blodplater/µl til 
2,1 × 106 blodplater/µl

0,5 × 106 blodplater/µl til 
2,1 × 106 blodplater/µl

Maksimalt antall blodplater per pose

([volum × konsentrasjon] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 blodplater 5,1 × 1011 blodplater

Oppbevaringstemperatur 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C
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Anbefalte forhold for hvile og agitering av IPU-ene

Tabell 1: Betingelsene for hvile og agitering av IPU-er fra fullblodenheter som er tappet og behandlet
samme dag

Handling Temperaturområde Tidsområde

Hvile IPU-en 18 °C til 28 °C 1 time

Rist IPU-en 20 °C til 24 °C Overnatt

Poole og filtrere IPU-en 18 °C til 28 °C Innen 36 timer etter behandling av fullblodenheten
på Reveos

Tabell 2: Betingelsene for hvile og agitering av IPU-er fra fullblodenheter som er behandlet dagen
etter tapping

Handling Temperaturområde Tidsområde

Hvile IPU-en 18 °C til 28 °C 1 time

Rist IPU-en 20 °C til 24 °C Minst 2 timer

Poole og filtrere IPU-en 18 °C til 28 °C Innen 36 timer etter behandling av fullblodenheten
på Reveos

Pooling og filtrering av midlertidige plateenheter
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Tabella 3: condizioni per la conservazione del pool piastrinico nella relativa sacca (continua)

Parametro di conservazione Intervalli suggeriti per la
conservazione in PAS

Intervalli suggeriti per la
conservazione in plasma

Numero massimo totale di
piastrine per sacca

([volume × concentrazione] × 103)

4,5 × 1011 piastrine 5,1 × 1011 piastrine

Temperatura di conservazione 22 °C ± 2 °C 22 °C ± 2 °C

Campionamento del pool piastrinico

Simboli e certificazioni

Simbolo Definizione Simbolo Definizione

Indica la quantità del prodotto
quando una quantità è inserita nel
riquadro.

Indica la data oltre la quale il dispositivo
medicale non va utilizzato.

Indica il codice del lotto del
produttore affinché sia possibile
identificare il lotto.

Indica il numero di catalogo del
produttore affinché sia possibile
identificare il dispositivo medicale.

Indica un percorso del liquido
apirogeno.

Indica la presenza di un percorso di
fluido sterile. Il metodo utilizzato per la
sterilizzazione è l’ossido di etilene (EO).

Indica un dispositivo medicale
strettamente monouso, o per l’uso
su un solo paziente durante una
singola procedura.

Indica un dispositivo medicale che non
va risterilizzato.

Indica che il prodotto è stato
fabbricato in conformità
dell'Allegato II della Direttiva del
Consiglio Europeo 93/42/CEE e
successive modifiche.

Indica il Rappresentante europeo
autorizzato per il prodotto se
accompagnato dal nome del
Rappresentante europeo autorizzato.
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Simbolo Definizione Simbolo Definizione

Indica il produttore del dispositivo
medicale.

Indica che la confezione del prodotto è
conforme alla Direttiva europea
94⁄62⁄CE riguardante gli imballaggi e i
rifiuti da imballaggio.

Indica che il prodotto contiene
ftalati, nello specifico ftalato di
bis(2-etilesile) (DEHP).

Indica un dispositivo medicale che va
protetto contro le sorgenti luminose.

Indica l’intervallo di temperature al
quale il dispositivo può essere
esposto in sicurezza.

Indica che il prodotto non deve essere
utilizzato se la confezione è
danneggiata.

Indica un dispositivo medicale che
va protetto contro l’umidità.

Indica che il contenuto della scatola di
spedizione è fragile e va pertanto
maneggiata con cura.

Indica la posizione verticale corretta
dalla scatola di spedizione.

Indica che non è consentito accatastare
verticalmente le scatole di spedizione
oltre il valore indicato.

Indica che si invita l’utente a
consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.

  

Resi

51

Forholdsregler

Merknader

Bruksprosedyrer

Justering av plasmavolumet i IPU-ene krever hjelp fra en Terumo BCT
implementeringspesialist.
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Tiltenkt bruk

Sett diagram

1 Endehette

2 Blodplatemedium-slangeklemme

3 Blåstripet-blodplatemedium slange

4 Poolingslanger

5 Poolingslangeklemme

6 Filter

7 Rødstripet restriktiv slange

8 Oppbevaringspose med poolede blodplater

9 Prøveslangeklemme

10 Prøvepose

11 Nålslangeklemme

12 Nål og nålhette

Oppbevaringsforhold

Advarsler
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